11-25-1998 FORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** - 18**44**. ((1101) 118 **4**004 (1**40**) 1848 (1411) (110) 1851 PROCESS. 100910749 11-02-1998 RECORDATION FORM COVERS HEET 43 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #58 Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Conveyance Type ATENT & Submission Type IARK OFFICE X **Assignment Security Agreement** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name **Document ID#** Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government
(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # **Departmental File** Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) HSN Marketing, Inc. 102798 Name (line 2) New Jersey corporation **Execution Date** Second Party Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Team Products International, Inc. is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United New Jersey corporation States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) representative is attached. 85 Fulton Street (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment) Address (line 3) Boonton 07005 State/Country

Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)

Address (line 4)

Enter for the first Receiving Party only.

Dumestic Representative Name and Address

Name

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including tipe for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: ខ្លាំ ដូច Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, P.C. 20231

REEL: 9596 FRAME: 0040

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027		Pa	ge 2		Patent and T	ment of Comme Frademark Offic TENT	
Correspondent Name	and Address	Area Code a	nd Telephone Nu	mber 904	<u>357-2604</u>		
Name <u>Katharine</u>	F. Rowe						
Address (line 1) LeBoeuf,	Lamb, Greene &	MacRae, L.	L.P.				
Address (line 2) 50 N. Lau	ıra Street						
Address (line 3) Suite 280	10						
Address (line 4) Jacksonvi	11e, FL 32202	?					
-	otal number of pag any attachments.	ges of the atta	ched conveyance	document	#	1	
Application Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Patent Application Patent Application If this document is being filed togsigned by the first named execution Patent Cooperation Tree Enter PCT application	ether with a new Patening inventor.	atent Number (D	5661801	Patent Nur	e same proper	rty).	Year
	olication Number	PCT	PCT		PCT		
Number of Properties	Enter the total	al number of p	properties involve	d. #	1		
Fee Amount Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by dep	Enclo: osit account or if addit De	sed X D tional fees can be eposit Account	Number:	t.) #	40.00		
	A	autorization to	charge additional for	es: Yes	. 1 1	No	

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

<u></u>	10-30-98
ure	Date

Yes

Name of Person Signing Rowe

Signature

Assignment of Patent

WHEREAS, HSN Marketing, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, 85 Fulton Street, Boonton, NJ 07005, hereinafter referred to as "patentee" owns an invention for an improvement in the method and apparatus for stabilizing and brightening prerecorded TV signals encoded with copy protection, U.S. Patent No. 5,661,801; and,

WHEREAS, Team Products International, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, 85 Fulton Street, Boonton, NJ 07005, hereinafter referred to as "assignee" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, patentee, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by patentee had this assignment and sale not been made.

This Assignment executed as of October \mathfrak{J} , 1998.

HSN MARKETING, INC

Stephen K. Levine

President

State of New Jenson)
County of Monday () ss:

RECORDED: 11/02/1998

Before me personally appeared said Stephen K. Levine and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 27% day of October, 1998.

Notary Public)

JK137707.1

DENISE T. PHOSTOLE
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 27, 1969

PATENT REEL: 9596 FRAME: 0042